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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

Isiah Leggett Jef Fuller
County Executive Chairperson

Date: May 11, 2007

MEMORANDUM

TO: Reggie Jetter, Acting Director
Department of Permitting Services

FROM: Josh Silver, Planner@
Historic Preservation Section
Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit #450671, chicken coop demolition

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached application for a
Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was Approved at the May 09, 2007 meeting.

The HPC staff has reviewed and stamped the attached HAWP and supporting materials.

THE PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED UPON APPROVAL BY DPS OR ANOTHER LOCAL
OFFICE BEFORE WORK CAN BEGIN.

Applicant: Theophile Saba
Address: 17201 Palomino Ct, Olney
This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that the applicant will obtain all other applicable

Montgomery County or local government agency permits. After the issuance of these permits, the applicant must
contact this Historic Preservation Office if any changes to the approved plan are made.

Historic Preservation Commission e 1109 Spring Street, Suite 801  Silver Spring, MD 20910 « 301/563-3400 » 301 /563-3412 FAX
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HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING
[Owner Owner’s Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners]

Owner s mailing address ‘Owner’s Agent’s mailing address

Oolney MDD 20?32.__4 .

~Adjacent and confronting Property Owners mailing addresses

| James u)d:b | Tanmes mu\\er\,
2061 CoJe,ch(Akglggq\A)q Q3 lovered \oagen mei

| SAAneq MDD 20832 o\/\eﬂ Mo 2o¥32-

LoMi con Wegnaolr—T1 11 Lo'7 Pamilg—;%
| S 312 Qeen ChaabethDe Olneyy, Mo 20832

O\A&ﬂ‘ MDD 23832~
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Mar-08-07 12:14P CARLS GROUP

e N

3013842056
—— n 1329 GRESHAM ROAD SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND 20904
OFFICE (301) 384-1166 RESIDENCL (301) 384-1650
— CELL PHONE (240) 508-8289

MARCH 8, 2007

ELAINE KOCH
17201

PALOMINO COURT
OLNEY, MARY!LAND

TO WHOM TIT MAY CONCERN:

I HAVE INSPECTEN THE HOUSLE LOCATED AT 17201 PALOMINO
COURT IN OLNEY, MARYLAND. TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE "CHICKEN
COOP" IN THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY IS STRUCTUAtLY NOT
SOUND AND SHOULD BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY. THE BUILDING,

AS IT STANDS NOW, IS DANGEROUS FQOR ANY

THE PROPERTY AND SHOULD BE REMOVED,

[NDTVIDUAL ON

ABOVE NUMBERS.

SHOULD YOU HAVE ANY ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS REGARDING 'THIS
MATTER, PLEASE FEEL FREFK T0O CONTACT ME AT ANY OF THE

SINCERELY,

THE CARLS GROUP LL ;
iy 92
PHILLIP G. CARLS

PRESTOENT/INSPECTOR

PGC/gac

PHILLIP G. CARLS + CONSTRUCTION CONSUL TANT emmmma
Inspections On New And Used Hornes
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September 30, 1991

Mr. and Mrs. Theophile Saba
17201 Palomino Court
Olney, MD 20832

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Saba,

Thank you for showing me around your home - the John D.
Berry House, Master Plan Site #23/103 - on September 20th.
We went over a variety of planned projects on the property and I
wanted to confirm some of the issues we discussed in a letter.

My understanding of issues which we discussed is as follows:

1. Removal of two trees on the property which are clearly dead
will not need review through the Historic Area Work Permit
process. The trees in question are both pines: one is locat-
ed adjacent to the circular drive between the fountain and
the stone carriage house, the other is located to the right
of the front entry drive to the property.

2. Addition df small architectural lighting elements to high-
light the house and trees will not need review through the
Historic Area Work Permit process.

3. Work to repair and maintain the fountain will not need
review through the Historic Area Work Permit process as long
as all repairs are made with materials that are identical to
those already in the fountain and will not change the over-
all appearance of the fountain.

4. Addition of a gazebo on the property would need to be re-
viewed through the Historic Area Work Permit process. Staff
does not feel that this would be a controversial proposal,
depending on the siting and size of the proposed gazebo.

5. Enclosure of a second floor porch on the rear of the house
would need to be reviewed through the Historic Area Work
Permit process. Staff does not feel that this would be a
controversial proposal, depending on the exact nature of the
enclosure.

6. New‘fencing around the garden would need to be reviewed
through the Historic Area Work Permit process. Staff does
not feel that this would be a controversial proposal.



7. Addition of stone pillars at the front entry to the property
would need review through the Historic Area Work Permit
process. Staff does not feel that this would be a controver-
sial proposal.

8. I checked the language in the designation of the John D.
Berry House and the outbuildings are specifically mentioned
- a copy of the designation is attached. Therefore, all
changes to outbuildings on the property, including demoliji-
tion proposals, would need to be reviewed through the His-
toric Area Work Permit process. The only exception to this
would be repairs and maintenance activities that will not
change the overall exterior appearance of the outbuildings -
for example, renovation of the barn to maintain its struc-
ture integrity and using similar materials would not need
Historic Area Work Permit review.

As we discussed, review through the Historic Area Work
Permit process does not mean that you can't make changes or
demolish any of the outbuildings, it just means that your
plans need to be reviewed by the Historic Preservation
Commission. Staff feels that the Commission's main interest
will be in the outbuildings that date from the 19th century
or very early 20th century - including, in all likelihood,
the barn and silo, the smokehouse, and the stone carriage
house. However, work and/or demolition proposals for all
outbuildings must be brought to the Historic Preservation
Commission through the Historic Area Work Permit process.

9. We also discussed the County's tax credit for historic
properties and I left you with some literature on this
program. Please feel free to call me if you need more infor-
mation on tax credits.

In conclusion, thank you again for showing me around your
house - it is a fine historic property and you are clearly doing
an excellent job of renovating and maintaining it. Please do not
hesitate to call me if you have any questions on any of the
issues described above or on any other historic preservation
matter.

Sincerely,

W&W

Gwen L. Marcus :
Historic Preservation
Coordinator

GLM/rm
saba
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

STAFF REPORT
Address: 17201 Palomino Ct, Olney Meeting Date: 5/9/2007
Resource: Master Plan Site #23/103 Report Date£ 5/2/2007
John D. Berry House
Applicant: \ Theophile Saba (Elaine Koch, Agent) Public Notice: 4/25/2007
Review: HAWP . Tax Credit: None
Case Number: 23/103-07A Staff: Josh Silver

PROPOSAL: Chicken coop demolition

RECOMMENDATION: Approve

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Individually Designated Master Plan Site #23/103
STYLE: Rural Vernacular
DATE: 1863 (with later additions)

The John D. Berry House (Master Plan Site #23/103), is situated on a 4.52-acre parcel, and includes four
extant outbuildings: carriage house, silo, concrete block equipment building, and chicken coop. The
subject property also has evidence of a field stone foundation from a frame bank barn, which is no longer
standing. The adjacent building lot (Lot 29) includes a small wooden structure, which was currently used
as a playhouse by the property owner’s daughter. Although this structure is located on the adjacent lot,
staff understands this building was originally associated with the subject property before it was subdivided.

The following was excerpted from the Maryland Historical Trust, Inventory Form.

The main house is a 7-bay by 5-bay, 2-1/2 story frame house, facing southwest. Built on fieldstone
foundations, this house has northwest, southwest, southeast, and northeast wings. The house has white
aluminum siding [the property currently is covered with cement fiber siding, it is unclear if installation was
done with a HAWP]; however, the southwest wing has white butt shingling. On the southwest elevation of
the northwest wing, there is a shed roof with two chamfered wooden posts. The southwest door is wooden
paneled. It is flanked by four light sidelights and surmounted by a three light transom. On the southwest
elevation of the southeast wing there is a screened porch with a shed roof. There are two pairs of French
doors opening onto this porch from the house. On the northeast wing, northwest elevation, there is a
screened sleeping porch at the second level. At the northeast end of the northeast wing, there is a screened
porch with a shed roof. The northeast door is wooden paneled.

The northeast wing has 6/6 double hung windows at the first level and 3/3 eyebrow windows at the second
level. The remaining windows are 2/2 double hung and flanked by black wooden louvered shutters [the
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current windows are all simulated-divided light 2/2 double hung, vinyl windows. It was unclear if window
installation was done with a HAWP]. There are two shed roof dormers on the southwest elevation of the
southeast wing, and one shed roofed dormer on the northeast elevation of the same wing. The southeast
wing has a gambre! roof; the other wings have gable roofs. All have red raised seam metal covering. The
northeast and southwest wings have interior chimneys.

HISTORIC CONTEXT

The following was excerpted from Places from the Past: The Tradition of Gardez Bien in Montgomery
County, Maryland.

“John D. Berry was the grandson of Richard Berry who first acquired property locally in the late 1700s,
and by 1807 owned nearly 1,000 acres. The core of this frame farmhouse was built by John D. Berry in
1863. The present house has four distinct sections, one of which may be of log construction. By 1884,
John D. Berry built the bank barn and stone carriage house. According to insurance records, the farmstead
was augmented by the smokehouse, built between 1884 and 1888.” The farmhouse was occupied by John
D. Berry until 1906 when he sold the land and house to George E. Cook ending many years of Berry
ownership.

PROPOSAL:

The applicant proposes to remove a chicken coop from the subject property.

APPLICABLE GUIDELINES:

Montgomery County Code; Chapter 244
o A HAWP permit should be issued if the Commission finds that:

1. The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of a historic site or historic
resource within a historic district.

2. The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical archaeological,
architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in which a historic
resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto of to the achievement of the purposes
of this chapter. '

Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation
3. Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, place and use. Changes that
create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or elements

from other historic properties, will not be undertaken.

4, Changes to a property that lias acquired historic significance in thewr own right will be retained
and preserved.
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STAFF DISCUSSION

Staff recognizes both the architectural style of the existing resources and environmental setting of the
subject property as being significant features for interpreting the history of the site. Staff would like to
emphasize the existing frame bank bamn foundation and silo; both significant features contributing to the
historicity of the period will not be removed. Although staff is encouraged the applicant wishes to
maintain these historic features, staff would like to note the removal of the frame bank barn was not
reviewed through the HAWP process. While the removal date of the frame bank barn is not clear, a letter
dated September 30, 1991 from historic preservation staff to the current property owner noted all changes
to outbuildings on the property, including demolition proposals, would need to be reviewed through the
Historic Area Work Permit process. (See: Page 16, No. 8).

Of the remaining outbuildings: the silo, carriage house, concrete equipment building, and chicken coop;
the chicken coop is in the state of most disrepair. Although the chicken coop is not beyond the possibility
of being rehabilitated, staff believes rehabilitation would require a considerable expense to return the
building to a functional space. Based on staff site visits it has been determined the chicken coop was built
in the later part of the early-20" century, which is outside of the period of significance as defined when
John D. Berry owned the property (1863-1906). The structural condition of the chicken coop was
documented by a building inspector in March 2007 as structurally not sound. It was recommended the
building be removed immediately. (See page: 14).

In general, staff is supportive of the applicant’s proposal to remove the chicken coop from the subject
property, however would like to emphasize the owner must apply for a HAWP before proceeding with any
future projects involving the removal of any outbuildings, or alterations to the exterior of farmhouse or
changes to the landscape, including the removal of trees.

Staff is recommending that the HPC approve this HAWP application for the removal of a chicken coop
located on the property of Master Plan Site #23/103 John D. Berry House.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Commission approve the HAWP application as being consistent with Chapter
24A-8(b)(1) & (2);

and with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation,
and with the general condition that the applicant shall present the 3 permit sets of drawings, if
applicable, to Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping prior to

submission for the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) building permits;

and with the general condition that the applicant shall notify the Historic Preservation Staff if they propose
to make any alterations to the approved plans.




